Quick guide

THANK YOU FOR BUYING A WHIRLPOOL PRODUCT
In order to receive a more complete assistance, please

register your product on www.whirlpool.eu/register

A Before using the appliance carefully read the Safety

Instruction.

FIRST TIME USE

After installation, wait at least two hours before connecting the
appliance to the power supply. Once connected, it will start working
automatically. The ideal temperature settings are preset from the
factory.

CONTROL PANEL

After turning the appliance on, wait 4-6 hours for it to reach the correct
food storage temperature.

Fast Cooling
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ON/STAND BY

To put the product in Stand-by, press and hold the On/Stand-By button
for more than 3 seconds.
Press again to reactivate the appliance.

TEMPERATURE SETTING

Press the Temperature button on the control panel to adjust the
temperature from the warmest through the lower to the coldest
level. Pressing the Temperature button, the temperature setting will
change cyclically. At first plug-in of appliance temperature setpoint is
present at medium position (factory setting). Following table shows
temperature setpoints:

High temp.
Med-high temp.
Medium temp.
Med-low temp.
Low temp.

Fast Cooling

Recommended setting:
- Refrigerator compartment: +4°C or MED
« Freezer compartment: -18°C or -20°C

Note: Displayed set points correspond to the average temperature
throughout the whole refrigerator.

* Available only on certain models

1. Indicator Leds (to display the current temperature set point or the
Fast Cooling function)
2. On/Stand-By Button / Temperature Button

FAST COOLING

The use of this function is recommended when placing a very high
quantity of food to be frozen in the freezer compartment.

24 hours before freezing fresh food, press and hold for 3 seconds the
Fast Cooling button / Temperature button on the control panel till all
the 3 LEDs will turn on, to activate the Fast Cooling function.

After 24 hours place the food to be frozen in the freezing zone drawer
of freezer compartment.

The function is automatically deactivated after 48 hours and return to
previous selected set point.

The function can be manually deactivated by pressing and holding for
3 seconds the Temperature button on the control panel.

LED LIGHT

This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class G.
If the LED light system does not work, please contact the Service to
replace it.

Important: The refrigerator compartment light switches on when
the refrigerator door is opened. If the door is kept open for more than
8 minutes the light will be automatically switched off.

6™ SENSE

This function automatically works to ensure the optimal conditions

to preserve the stored food. The “6'" Sense” function is automatically

activated when:

- alarge amount of food is loaded into the refrigerator

«  therefrigerator door is left open for a long time

- aprolonged power failure takes place, causing the internal
temperature of the appliance to increase to values that cannot
guarantee safe storage of food.
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HOW TO STORE FRESH FOOD AND BEVERAGES

REFRIGERATION COMPARTMENT

Refrigerator compartment defrosting is completely automatic.
Droplets of water on the rear wall inside the refrigerator compartment
indicate that the automatic defrost phase is in progress.

FREEZER COMPARTMENT

No Frost freezers provide chilled air circulation around the storage
areas, and prevent the formation of ice, thereby completely eliminating
the need for defrosting.

Frozen items don't stick to the walls, labeling stays legible and storage
space remains neat and clear.

The freezer compartment allows for the storage of frozen food and the
freezing of fresh food. The quantity of fresh food that can be frozen

in a specific time period is indicated on the rating plate. Arrange the
fresh food in the freezing area inside the freezer compartment, leaving
enough space around it to allow air to circulate freely. Avoid allowing
fresh food to come into direct contact with frozen food. Load limits are
determined by baskets, flaps, drawers, shelves etc..

ACCESSORIES*

TEMPERATE ZONE
Suggested for storage of tropical fruit, cans, drinks,
eggs, sauces, pickles, butter, jam

COOL ZONE
Suggested for the storage of cheese, milk, daily food,
delicatessen, yogurt

COOLEST AREA
Suggested for storage of cold cuts, desserts, meat
and fish

FRUIT & VEGETABLE DRAWER

FREEZER DRAWERS
(One drawer in models lower than 1,7m)

FREEZING ZONE DRAWER
(Max cool zone)
Suggested to freeze fresh / cooked food

The defrost water is automatically run into a drain hole and collected in
a container, where it evaporates.

Make sure that these components can still close easily after loading.
The freezing zone's drawer/compartment is shown in the picture
above. To optimize freezing speed and get more storage space, the
freezer compartment can be used without the freezer drawers and
the food can be placed directly on the bottom of the compartment.
To avoid food waste, please refer to the recommended setting and
storage found in the online user manual.

Ice cubes
Fill 2/3 of the ice tray with water and place it back in the freezer
compartment. Do not use sharp or pointed objects to remove the ice.

EGG TRAY ICE TRAY

GENERAL INFORMATION

The drawers, baskets, and shelves should be kept in their current
position unless otherwise specified in this quick guide.

The light system inside the refrigerator compartment uses LED lights,
which provide better lighting and use less energy than traditional
bulbs.

* Available only on certain models

Doors and lids of the refrigerator should be removed before disposal,
to avoid children or animals getting trapped inside.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

What to do if... Possible reasons Solutions

The appliance is not There may be an appliance power «  Checkif power cable plugged into a live socket with the proper
working. . supply problem. voltage.

: i« Checkif the protection devices and fuses of the electrical system
, ; in your home

‘There is water in the defrost . This is normal in hot, damp weather. The : - Make sure the appliance is level so that the water does not
pan. : pan can even be half full. : overflow.
‘The edges of the appliance  This is not a defect. This is normal inhot © o
cabinet, which come in weather and when the compressor is

contact with the door seal, : running.

are warm to the touch. ;
‘The Ilght doesnotwork.  : The light may r‘i‘éké‘dmr‘éplacing. """ -+ Make sure if'tkﬂék‘b‘rotection devices and fuses of the electrical

The appliance may be in On/ Stand-by system in your home work well.
model. «  Checkif the power cable is plugged into a live socket with the
: proper voltage
i« Incase the LEDs are broken the user must call the Service for
exchange of the same type available only at our Aftersales Service
Centers or authorized dealers.
The motor seems to run too | Motor running time depends on «  Make sure that the appliance controls are correctly set.
much. ¢ different things: number of door i« Checkifthereis not alarge amount of food been added to the

¢ openings, amount of food stored, :
: temperature of the room, setting of the :
¢ temperature controls. ;

appliance.
Check that the door is not opened too often.
Check that the door close properly.

: There could be various causes (see

i “Solutions”).

‘The appliance temperature
is too high.

: and fluff.

{ < Make sure that the door properly closed.

i« Make sure that the door seals properly fitted.

{ < On hot days or if the room is warm, the motor naturally runs

‘ longer.

: « Ifthe appliance door has been left open for a while or if large

: amounts of food have been stored, the motor will run longer in

i There could be various causes (see )
¢ “Solutions”). L.

‘The doors do not open and
close properly. Check that the internal parts or automatic ice maker are not out of
position.

«  Check that the door seals are not dirty or sticky.

ALARM TABLE

Alarm type

Signal

Cause

Cure

Door open alarm.
Door open alarm.

Malfunction.

Refrigerator Light blinks.

¢ The door has remained open for
. more than 3 minutes.

Any temperature indicators
i blinks.

* Available only on certain models

Close the door.
Close the door.

Contact the After-sales Service.

Mt il

Policies, standard documentation, ordering of spare parts and additional product information can be
ml-- E found by:

«  Visiting our website docs.whirlpool.eu and parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
Using QR Code
Alternatively, contact our After-sales Service (See phone number in the warranty booklet). When
= contacting our After-sales Service, please state the codes provided on your product's identification plate.
u The model information can be retrieved using the QR-Code indicated on the energy label. The label also includes
the model identifier that can be used to consult the https://eprel.ec.europa.eu database portal.
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Guide rapide
MERCI D’AVOIR CHOISI UN PRODUIT WHIRLPOOL

Afin de profiter d'une assistance compléte,
Z= ) veuillez enregistrer votre appareil sur

www.whirlpool.eu/register

A Lisez attentivement les consignes de sécurité avant

d’utiliser I'appareil.

1ERE UTILISATION

Attendre au moins deux heures aprés l'installation avant de brancher
I'appareil a I'alimentation électrique. Une fois branché, il commencera
a fonctionner automatiquement. Les réglages de la température idéale
sont préréglés a l'usine.

PANNEAU DE COMMANDE

Apres avoir allumé I'appareil, attendre 4-6 heures pour qu'il atteigne la
température correcte pour la conservation des aliments.

1
L]

Fast Cooling

IIlz

d) 3 sec.
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MARCHE/VEILLE

Pour mettre I'appareil en Veille, appuyez sur la touche Marche/Veille
pendant plus de 3 secondes.
Appuyez de nouveau sur ce bouton pour réactiver l'appareil.

REGLAGE DE LA TEMPERATURE

Appuyez sur la touche Température sur le panneau de commande pour
régler la température de la moins froide a la plus froide. En appuyant
sur la touche Température, le réglage de la température changera de
maniére cyclique. Lors du premier branchement, la valeur préréglée de
la température est a la position moyenne (réglage en usine). Le tableau
suivant indique les valeurs préréglées de température :

temp. élevée
temp. moy-élevée
temp. moyenne
temp. moy-basse

temp. froide

Fast Cooling (Refroidissement rapide)

Réglage recommandé:
- Compartiment réfrigérateur : +4°C ou MED
« Compartiment congélateur : -18°C ou -20°C

Remarque : Les points de réglage affichés correspondent a la température
moyenne dans tout le réfrigérateur.

* Disponible sur certains modéles uniquement

1. Voyants DEL (pour afficher la température désirée ou la fonction
Refroidissement rapide)
2. Touche Marche/Veille / Touche Température

FAST COOLING (REFROIDISSEMENT RAPIDE)

L'utilisation de cette fonction est recommandée lorsque vous placez
une trés grande quantité d'aliments a congeler dans le compartiment
congélateur.

Pour activer la fonction de refroidissement rapide, appuyez sur la
touche Fast Cooling / Température pendant 3 secondes sur le panneau
de commande jusqu'a ce que les 3 voyants DEL s'allument, 24 heures
avant de congeler des aliments frais.

Attendez 24 heures avant de placer les aliments a congeler dans la
zone de congélation du compartiment congélateur.

La fonction est automatiquement désactivée apres 48 heures et
retourne au point de réglage précédent.

La fonction peut étre désactivée manuellement en appuyant sur
la touche Température, sur le panneau de commande, environ 3
secondes.

ECLAIRAGE A DEL

Ce produit contient une source lumineuse de classe d'efficacité
énergétique G.

Si le systéme d’éclairage DEL ne fonctionne pas, contactez le Service
Apres-vente pour le remplacer.

Important : U'éclairage du compartiment réfrigérateur s'allume a
I'ouverture de la porte. Si la porte est laissée ouverte pendant plus de
8 minutes, 'ampoule s'éteint automatiquement.

6™ SENSE

La fonction se met automatiquement en marche pour garantir des

conditions optimales pour la conservation des aliments. La fonction

« 6™ Sense » est activée automatiquement lorsque :

+ une grande quantité d'aliments est placée dans le réfrigérateur

«  laporte du réfrigérateur est laissée ouverte pendant une période
prolongée

« ilyaeuune coupure de courant de longue durée et la
température interne des compartiments est remontée a des
niveaux pouvant compromettre la conservation correcte des
aliments.

Whjr/lﬁool



COMMENT CONSERVER DES ALIMENTS FRAIS ET DES BOISSONS

COMPARTIMENT REFRIGERATION

Le dégivrage du compartiment réfrigérateur est entierement
automatique.

Des gouttelettes d'eau sur la paroi arriére a l'intérieur du compartiment
réfrigérateur indiquent que la phase de dégivrage automatique est en
cours.

COMPARTIMENT CONGELATEUR

Les congélateurs « No Frost » fournissent une circulation d'air froid
autour des zones de stockage, et empéchent la formation de glace, en
éliminant ainsi totalement la nécessité de dégivrage.

Les produits surgelés ne collent pas aux parois, les étiquettes sont
lisibles et I'espace de stockage reste propre et net.

Le compartiment congélateur permet une conservation de longue
durée d'aliments congelés et la congélation d'aliments frais. La
quantité d'aliments frais pouvant étre congelés en heures est inscrite
sur la plaque signalétique. Placer les aliments frais dans la zone de
congélation du compartiment congélateur en laissant assez d’espace
autour des emballages pour permettre a l'air de circuler librement.
Eviter de laisser des aliments frais entrer en contact direct avec les
aliments congelés. Les limites de charge sont déterminées par des
paniers, des volets, des tiroirs, des tablettes, etc..

ACCESSOIRES*

Légende

ZONE TEMPEREE

Recommandée pour la conservation des fruits
tropicaux, conserves, boissons, ceufs, sauces,
marinades, beurre, confiture

ZONE FROIDE
Recommandée pour conserver le fromage, lait,
produits laitiers, charcuterie, yogourt

ZONE PLUS FROIDE
Recommandée pour la conservation des viandes
froides, des desserts, du poisson et de la viande

BAC A FRUITS & LEGUMES

BACS DU CONGELATEUR
(Un tiroir dans les modéles inférieurs a 1,7 m)

BAC DE LA ZONE CONGELATION
(Zone froid max)
Conseillé pour congeler des aliments frais/cuit

L'eau de dégivrage est automatiquement évacuée dans un trou de
drainage et collectée dans un récipient, ou elle s'évapore.

Assurez-vous que ces composants peuvent toujours se fermer
facilement aprés avoir été chargés. Le tiroir/compartiment de la zone
de congélation est indiqué sur la photo ci-dessus. Pour optimiser la
vitesse de congélation et obtenir davantage de place, le compartiment
congélateur peut étre utilisé sans les tiroirs et les aliments peuvent
étre placés directement sur le fond du compartiment.. Pour éviter

de gaspiller de la nourriture, consultez les réglages et les durées de
conservation recommandés dans le manuel de l'utilisateur en ligne.

Glagons

Remplir le bac a glagons au 2/3 d'eau et le replacer dans le
compartiment congélateur. N'utilisez jamais d'objets pointus ou
tranchants pour éliminer le givre.

PLATEAU A CEUFS BAC A GLACONS

INFORMATIONS GENERALES

Les tiroirs, paniers et tablettes doivent rester dans leur position sauf
spécification différente dans le présent guide rapide.

Le systéme d'éclairage a I'intérieur du compartiment réfrigérateur
utilise un éclairage DEL, qui fournit un meilleur éclairage et utilise
moins d’énergie que les ampoules traditionnelles.

* Disponible sur certains modéles uniquement

Les portes et couvercles du réfrigérateur doivent étre enlevés avant la
mise au rebut, pour éviter que les enfants ou animaux ne soient piégés
al'intérieur.
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TDEPANNAGE

Que faire si...

Causes possibles

Solutions

L'appareil ne fonctionne pas.

‘Il se peut que l'alimentation de l'appareil
‘présente une anomalie. ;

Il'y ade I'eau dans le bac de
dégivrage.

:Cela est tout a fait normal par temps
ichaud et humide. Il est méme possible

Les bords de I'appareil, qui
entrent en contact avec le
joint de porte, sont chauds
‘au toucher.

Ceci est tout a fait normal. Cela est
tout a fait normal par temps chaud et
lorsque le compresseur est en cours de
fonctionnement.

Leclalrage ne fonctionne
pas.

i1l se peut que I'ampoule ait besoin d’étre
‘remplacée. ‘

L'appareil peut étre en mode Marche/
Veille.

Le moteur semble

fonctionner trop longtemps.

La durée de fonctionnement du moteur

:dépend de plusieurs facteurs : fréquence

d’ouverture de la porte, quantité
d aIiments stockés, température dela

La température de I'appareil |
est trop élevée.

:Plusieurs causes sont possibles (voir
‘«Solutions »).

Les portes ne s'ouvrent
pas, ni ne se ferment pas
correctement.

‘Plusieurs causes sont possibles (voir
i« Solutions »).

TABLEAU D’AVERTISSEMENTS

Vérifiez quel apparell est de niveau de facon a ce que I'eau ne

. Assurez-vous que le condensateur (a l'arriere de | apparell) est

Assurez-vous que les emballages de nourritures ne bloquent pasla

Assurez-vous que le cable électrique est connecté a une prise de
courant qui fonctionne avec la bonne tension.

Vériﬁez les dispositifs de protection et fusibles du systéme

déborde pas.

Assurez-vous que les dispositifs de protectlon et fusibles
du systéme électrique de votre installation fonctionnent
correctement.
«  Assurez-vous que le cable électrique est branché dans une prise
qui fonctionne avec la bonne tension
«  Siles voyants a LED sont endommagés, vous devez contacter le
Service Aprés-Vente ou un distributeur agréé pour les remplacer

Assurez-vous que les commandes del apparell sont correctement
réglées.

- Vérifiez s'il n'y a pas trop d'aliments dans l'appareil.

VeiIIez a ne pas ouvrir la porte trop souvent

exempt de poussiére et de peluches.

L Assurez-vous que la porte est correctement fermée.
i« Assurez-vous que les joints de porte sont correctement installés.
i« Partemps chaud ou si la piéce est chauffée, le moteur fonctionne

naturellement plus longtemps.

‘e Sivous avez laissé la porte de I'appareil ouverte pendant un certain

temps ou avez stocké une grande quantité d'aliments, le moteur
fonctionne plus Iongtemps de facon a baisser la température a

porte.

i« Vérifiez que les piéces internes ou la fabrique a glagons

automatique sont bien positionnées.
Vériﬁez que Iesjoints de porte ne sont pas sales ou collants.

Type d’avertissement

Indicateur

Cause Solution

Alarme porte ouverte.

Alarme porte ouverte. A

Dysfonctionnement.

Le voyant du réfrigérateur

La porte est restée ouverte plus de : Fermez la porte.

iclignote. ‘3minutes.

i Le voyant du réfrigérateur est ‘La porte est restée ouverte plus de Fermez la porte

eteint. Aminutes. ' e
:Un des voyants de température  : Mauvais fonctionnement de Contactez le Service aprés-vente.
 clignote. i l'appareil. ‘

* Disponible sur certains modéles uniquement

Vous trouverez les documents normatifs, la documentation standard, la commande de piéces de

vl

rechange et les informations supplémentaires sur le produit :

En visitant nos sites web docs.whirlpool.eu et parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
En utilisant le code QR
Vous pouvez également contacter notre service aprés-vente (voir numéro de téléphone dans le livret de
garantie). Lorsque vous contactez notre Service aprés-vente, veuillez indiquer les codes figurant sur la plaque
signalétique de I'appareil.
Les informations relatives au modele peuvent étre trouvées en utilisant le QR-Code figurant sur I'étiquette
énergétique. L'étiquette comprend également I'identifiant du modeéle qui peut étre utilisé pour consulter le

portail du registre sur le site https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.
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